
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 24TH JUNE, 2013 
 

AT 6.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 5) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan  020 8359 7029  
andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If Any)  
 

 

5.   Development and Regulatory Services (DRS); Selection of the 
Preferred and reserved Bidder as the Council’s Strategic Partner 
to form a Joint Venture to deliver the DRS Service  
 

1 - 270 

6.   Amendments to Housing Allocations Scheme and the Introduction 
of a Placements Policy  
 

271 - 332 

7.   Reference from the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
 

333 - 350 

8.   An Education Strategy for Barnet 2013/14-15/16  
 

351 - 386 

9.   Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy  
 

387 - 460 

10.   Edgware Town Centre Framework  
 

461 - 530 

11.   Motion to exclude the press and the public  
 

 

 That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Category 3 of Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended)  
 

 

 

12.   Development and Regulatory Services (DRS); Selection of the 
Preferred and reserved Bidder (exempt)  
 

 

13.   Any Items that the Chairman Decides Are Urgent  
 

 

 



 
 

 

   

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan  
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 24
th
 June 2013 

Subject Development and Regulatory 
Services (DRS): Selection of the  
Preferred and Reserved Bidder as 
the council’s Strategic Partner to 
form a Joint Venture to deliver the 
DRS Services 

Report of Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Cabinet Member for Environment 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Cabinet Member for Safety and 
Resident Engagement 

Cabinet Member for Customer Access 
and Partnerships; and  

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Summary Appendices A, B, C and D provide the Cabinet with 
the Full Business Case for the Development and 
Regulatory Services (DRS) along with 
the Equalities Impact Assessment and List of 
Principal Legislation affecting the DRS services 

 

 
Officer Contributors Pam Wharfe, Director for Place  

John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Martin Cowie, DRS Service Lead  

Jason Walton, DRS Commercial Lead  

Suzanne Crouch, DRS Project Manager 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

 
 

Nick Faint, DRS Project Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public (with separate exempt report) 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Full Business Case  
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix C – List of Principal Legislation 
Appendix D – Evaluation Report (exempt report) 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Martin Cowie, DRS Project Director 
Martin.Cowie@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 020 8359 4514 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 

 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the evaluation stage of the Development and 

Regulatory Services project and accept Capita Symonds’ final tender (including 
subsequent clarifications) as the preferred bid, with reference to the Full 
Business Case (Appendix A), Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix B), List 
of Principal Legislation (Appendix C) and Evaluation Scores (Appendix D 
exempt);  
 

1.2. That Cabinet approve the recommended reserve bidder (including subsequent 
clarifications), as EC Harris; 
 

1.3. That Cabinet consider and respond to the comments raised by the Budget and 
Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee – (to be published DATE TBC); 
 

1.4. That Cabinet instruct the officers to take all necessary action to complete the 
formalities for the finalisation and execution of the contract; 
 

1.5. That Cabinet approve the formation of a Joint Venture Company with Capita 
Symonds Ltd and instruct officers to take all necessary actions; and 
 

1.6. That Cabinet approve the addition of £6.4m of investment to the capital 
programme. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.
[...]
pendence, learning 
and well-being. 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London Borough of 
Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 
 

The DRS project supports the corporate plan aims by: protecting a good environment 
through maintaining all existing service standards in an era of significant financial 
reductions; and encouraging growth by introducing new technology, skills and 
commercial ideas to encourage and support sustainable growth in the borough.  
 
Closer working with other service providers including Barnet Homes, the police and 
health authority in addition to the business sector and the community is key to the 
delivery of DRS as are accelerating the regeneration programme and encouraging 
healthier and independent lifestyles.  

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1. Severe resource constraint represents the most significant risk to the council 

achieving its strategic objectives. The Development and Regulatory Services Full 
Business Case demonstrates that by proceeding to contract signature and entering 
into a contract with the Preferred Bidder, the council will through the lifetime of the 
contract secure the savings it needs to meet the demands of the current Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and help to meet the challenge of additional cuts which will 
impact on local government for the rest of the decade whilst achieving significant 
operational and strategic benefits. 
 

4.2. The risks to the council associated with entering into a contract with the Preferred 
Bidder, along with the contractual protections and other mitigations, are fully 
documented within section 6 of the Business Case, but are also listed in summary 
here: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 

 
 

Risk Area Causes Control 

Financing Insolvency There are financial distress provisions in the 
contract and a parent company guarantee  

Change in ownership 
 

There are restrictions in the contract on the 
types of organisation that are allowed to take 
on th
[...]
.  
 

6.26. In years 4 and 7 respectively, the partnership will commission external benchmarking 
of the services linked to a more fundamental service review. The results of this will 
inform a partner requirement to develop options and an implementation plan for 
reducing cost and/or developing services further in line with the council’s strategic 
objectives at the time. This can extend to an obligation for the partner to conduct an 
external market testing exercise. In addition to the year 4 and 7 benchmarking the 
council can, after year 2, request one further benchmarking of each service. 
 

Sustainability  
 
6.27. The council’s contract has a sustainability clause, requiring (amongst other things) 

that the partner supports the council in meeting its environmental targets and 
obligations, and adherence to a written environmental management strategy setting 
targets for carbon emissions, water usage, increased recycling rates and procuring 
sustainability and sustainable transport usage.  
 

13



 

 
 

6.28. Capita Symonds sets out significant investment proposals to stimulate and drive 
forward borough-wide growth, enterprise and renewal, by: 

• forming a joint venture with the skills, capacity and leadership to co-ordinate the 
delivery of local services, focus on areas of need and achieve better outcomes for 
residents. As part of this, Capita Symonds will invest £250,000 in a Barnet 
Observatory to understand social and economic trends and use this to best meet 
local needs. Barnet Observatory will provide Borough-wide economic and socio 
economic information through Middlesex University’s Centre for Enterprise and 
Economic Research (CEEDR). This information will be used to inform the 
prioritisation of projects and provide opinion on key major projects. 

• offering new business support and advisory services to help local traders, give 
support to local town centre forums, and leading initiatives to reduce the number 
of vacant high street prope
[...]
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (November 

2004) 

12.5 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 

12.6 Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 

Regulations 2007 

12.7 Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 

12.8 Best Value Authorities Staff Transfers (Pensions) Direction 2007 

12.9 EC Business Transfers Directive 2001/23 

12.10 Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 

268



APPENDIX C 

PSEC.2446113.4 14 HWI.49723.21 

 

Trowers & Hamlins 

15 May 2013 

269



270

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 24 June 2013 

Subject Amendments to Housing Allocations 
Scheme and the Introduction of a 
Placements Policy 

Report of Cabinet Member for Housing  

Summary This report provides an overview of proposed 
amendments to the Council’s Housing Allocations 
Scheme as enabled by the Localism Act and seeks 
authority to proceed with consultation on these 
amendments. The amendments include a move to a 
one offer only policy. The proposed Placements 
Policy will lead to clarification of the factors which will 
be considered when discharging homelessness duty 
through an offer of private rented sector 
accommodation.  

 

 

Officer Contributors Pam Wharfe, Director for Place 

Paul Shipway, Head of Policy and Performance 

Chloe Horner,  Housing Strategy and Business 
Improvement Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public  

Wards Affected N/A 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1- Summary of proposed amendments 
Appendix 2- Full draft revised Housing Allocations 
Scheme 
Appendix 3- Draft Placements Policy 
Appendix 4- Consultation plan 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Chloe Horner, Housing Strategy and Business 
Improvement Manager, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 
telephone: 020 8359 4775 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

271



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet comments on the proposed revisions to the Council’s 

Housing Allocations Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, 
including:  

 

� Replacement of two reasonable offers of accommodation with  one 
reasonable offer of accommodation  

� The introduction of a Placements Policy which clarifies the issues 
that the Council will consider when making offers of suitable 
accommodation in respect of  both Part VI (Allocation of Social 
Housing) and Part VII homelessness applications that households are 
able to afford   

� Other minor changes as summarised in Appendix 1 
 
1.2 That Cabinet authorises a consultation on the proposed amendments as 

summarised in Appendix 4. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the existing Housing Allocations Scheme on 10 January 

2011(decision item 6) following an extensive period of consultation. 
 
2.2 Following a formal 6 month review, Cabinet approved revisions to the Scheme 

on 4 April 2012 (decision item 5). 
 
2.3 The Delegated Powers Report number 1873 on 27 November 2012 approved 

some further minor changes in relation to the Homelessness (Suitability of 
Accommodation) (England) Order 2012. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2013/16 includes as a priority outcome “To 

maintain the right environment for a strong and diverse local economy”.  
Within this, the Council is committed to reduce the numbers of households in 
expensive emergency temporary accommodation.  Barnet is a popular place 
in which to live and the revised Housing Allocations Scheme and proposed 
Placements Policy will provide a more efficient housing service with better 
outcomes for customers in high housing need and enable the Council to 
discharge its duty to homeless households into affordable private rented 
sector housing.  This is all intended to result in a reduced need for h
[...]
h Assured Shorthold Tenancy. 

 

10. Dealing with Fresh applications 

 

If within 2 years of accepting the offer an applicant re-apply for accommodation, or for assistance in 

obtaining accommodation, and the authority is satisfied that they are homeless, or threatened with 

homelessness, and eligible for assistance, and not satisfied that they became homeless intentionally, 

then a new duty to secure that accommodation will fall to the authority. An applicant who reapplies 

will be considered to be homeless, or threatened with homelessness, if they have been served with 

a valid notice under s.21 Housing Act 1988 by the landlord of the private rented sector property. 

 

11. Reviewing the Policy 

The Policy will be monitored and reviewed formally within the first 12 months of implementation to 

ensure effectiveness. If changes are required these will be made as and when required. 

 

The Policy may also be reviewed at any time, in line with any relevant changes in legislation or 

Guidance issued by relevant Government Departments. 

 

 

 

329



330

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation on Barnet Council’s revised housing allocations policy 

 

Appendix 4  
 
Housing Allocations Scheme and Placements Policy Consultation Plan 
 
Overview 
 
The Housing Allocations Scheme has been reviewed and it is proposed that 
the following amendments are made: 

• Replacement of two reasonable offers of accommodation with  one 
reasonable offer of accommodation  

• The introduction of a placements policy which clarifies the issues that 
the Council will consider when making offers of suitable 
accommodation that households are able to afford  

• Other minor changes as summarised in Appendix 1 
 
 
How we intend to consult 
 
We are keen to receive views from both tenants and stakeholders and 
housing association partners on our proposals and our consultation will 
include the following: 
 

• Information on the council’s  and the Barnet Homes website giving 
details of the changes and how to respond to the consultation 

• Emails to stakeholder organisations, including Housing Associations 
operating in the borough, advising them of the consultation, where to 
get information, and how to respond 

• Online survey  

• Presentations to Barnet Housing Association Liaison Group 

• Presentations to the Barnet Homes Hub and Performance and 
Advisory Group 

• Presentation to Barnet Housing Forum where a wide range of support 
agencies and other housing stakeholders are invited 

• Focus group of residents and housing applicants. 
 
 

How will we ensure a wide range of people are consulted, including hard 
to reach group 
 
We are consulting widely using a list of nearly 1,000 people and 
organisations. We will engage early with Community Barnet and it‘s various 
forums, Disability Action in Barnet and the various partnership forums and 
provider panels run by Adult Social Services and Children Service.  
 
We will be undertaking a comprehensive Equalities Impacts Assessment of 
the changes to the Housing Allocations Scheme. 
 
 
 

331



Consultation on Barnet Council’s revised housing allocations policy 

How will we take into account responses to the consultation? 
 
Responses to the consultation will be reviewed and the draft allocations 
scheme and placements policy will be amended as necessary.  A summary of 
the responses received and how these have been addressed will be included 
in a report to the Council’s Cabinet Committee along with recommendations 
for a final scheme.  
 

Timetable 
 
The consultation will take place during June and July 2013. 
 
The final policy will be recommended to Cabinet in September 2013.  

332



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 24 June 2013 

Subject Reference from the Business 
Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: Education Strategy 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report submits a reference from the Busines
[...]
th schools, governors, 
elected members, Barnet and Southgate College and 
Middlesex University. The proposed strategy sets out 
the framework for the Local Authority’s relationship 
with schools to deliver the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities and to continue to promote educational 
excellence in Barnet.  
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Val White, Schools, Skills and Learning Lead 

Commissioner 

Heather Storey, Senior Strategy Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Education Strategy for Barnet 2013/14- 
2015/16 
Appendix B – Barnet Academy Accord. 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Heather Storey, Senior Strategy Officer, 0208 359 
3057 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

351



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the partnership ‘Education Strategy for Barnet 

2013/14- 2015/16’. 
 
1.2 That Cabinet note that progress in delivering the strategy will be 

monitored by Barnet’s Children’s Trust Board through the delivery of the 
Barnet Children and Young People Plan. 

 
1.3   That Cabinet endorse the proposal to amend the local authority governor 

appointment process put forward by the Education Strategy Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and refer it to the General Functions Committee for 
consideration and approval. 

 
1.4 That Cabinet approve the Barnet Academy Accord template which 

provides a framework to define the relationship between the Council and 
an Academy Trust.  

 
1.5 That Cabinet authorise the Director for People to negotiate variations to 

the Academy Accord template for each Academy Trust as necessary. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet approval of the Barnet Children and Young People Plan 18th April 

2013. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Barnet’s excellent education offer makes Barnet an attractive place to live, 

with the reputati
[...]
our efforts to ensure the high quality offer is available to all 
Barnet’s children and young people. It provides a firm foundation from which 
to respond together to the opportunities and challenges both nationally and 
locally. 

 
9.7 A Member Task and Finish group also heard evidence from schools and 

governors to develop recommendations for how elected members can best 
play their part to champion the interests of residents. These recommendations 
have been taken forward in the strategy. The proposed approach to 
streamlining the nomination of Local Authority Governors is to be referred to 
the General Functions Committee for consideration and approval.   

 
 
9.8 The Education Strategy sets out a range of overarching policies and principles 

for our partnership, articulating the way partners work together and it identifies 
a number of key ‘deliverables’ that will be put in place going forward. The 
document sets out how the Council will: 

 

• Work in partnership as champions of children and young people  

• Strive for excellence and challenge under performance  

• Champion the attainment of vulnerable children and young people and 
those at risk of underachievement  

• Secure sufficient high quality local provision and widen opportunities  
 
9.9 Having set out a framework within the strategy for working together in 

partnership, the way is paved for each partner organisation to move forward to 
deliver the shared ambition for children and young people. The council will be 
exploring opportunities to develop the most effective delivery models for the 
education functions that fall to the local authority and other services that are 

356



 

provided to schools, settings and partners. In the first instance, the council is 
working with headteachers to develop an options appraisal to provide a long 
term sustainable future for the Barnet Partnership for School Improvement that 
since its launch in 2011, now attracts the business of 97 schools that pu
[...]
o
r 
th
e
 T
o
w
n
 T
e
a
m
 t
o
 

d
is
c
u
s
s
 f
u
tu
re
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
th
e
 M
a
rk
e
t 
 

 

 

459



460

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 24 June 2013 

Subject Edgware Town Centre Framework 

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Summary The Town Centre Framework for Edgware will help to 
guide and manage future development and change, 
promote improvements to ensure its long term health 
and will help determine future planning applications 
within the town centre.  

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Interim Assistant Director – Strategic Planning, 
Regeneration and Transport 

Major Developments Manager  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A: Edgware Town Centre Framework  
Appendix B: Schedule of consultation responses 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Peter Alsop, Major Developments Manager - 0208 
359 4658 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

461



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the Edgware Town Centre Framework (Appendix 

A) for formal adoption. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 On 3 April 2008, Cabinet (Decision item 10) approved the Suburban Town 

Centre Strategy for Barnet. 
 
2.2 On 3 February 2010, Cabinet (Decision item 6) approved Responding to the 

Recession – Suburban Town Centres.  
 
2.3 On 17 July 2012, Cabinet (Decision item 9) followed by full Council 11 

September 2012 (item 4.1) approved the formal adoption of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies documents.  

 
2.4 On 11 March 2013 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Decision item 8) considered and made comments and recommendations on 
the draft town centre strategies for Chipping Barnet and Edgware. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The following priori
[...]
is located away 
from the school boundary and to ensure that the existing car parking for the school is 
not affected. The link through to Heming Road is clearly shown as a pedestrian route.  
 
Element 3 - A new street through Forumside connecting the Broadwalk Shopping 
Centre car park to the A5 
Following concerns from Edgware Junior and Infants schools, the Spatial Strategy 
plan has been updated to ensure that any potential road link is located away from the 
school boundary and existing pedestrian entrance on Edgware Road.  
 
Element 6 – Improved bus interchange 
Following comments and feedback from TfL, the proposal for a new bus route and 
bus strategy has been removed and replaced with proposal for an improved bus 
interchange. This focuses on the opportunity to enhance the bus station but 
recognises the operational constraints.  
 

530


	Agenda
	5 Development and Regulatory Services (DRS); Selection of the Preferred and reserved Bidder as the Council™s Strategic Partner to form a Joint Venture to deliver the DRS Service
	Appendix A - Full Business Case
	Appendix B (i) - Employee Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix B (ii) - External Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix C - Principal List of Legislation

	6 Amendments to Housing Allocations Scheme and the Introduction of a Placements Policy
	Appendix 1- Summary of Proposed Amendments
	Appendix 2- Full Draft Revised Housing Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 3 - Placements Policy
	Appendix 4 - Consultation Plan

	7 Reference from the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 1 - Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Final Report

	8 An Education Strategy for Barnet 2013/14-15/16
	Appendix A - Education Strategy for Barnet
	Appendix B - Barnet Academy Accord

	9 Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy
	Appendix A - Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy
	Appendix B - Consultation Response

	10 Edgware Town Centre Framework
	Appendix 1- Ed

Minutes of the meeting


1 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 26 JUNE 2013 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 3 JULY 2013 (subject to call in, if applicable) 
 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet 
 

24 June 2013 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

Councillor Robert Rams 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Tom Davey 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
Details are appended of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman. 
Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES (DRS); SELECTION OF THE 
PREFERRED AND RESERVED BIDDER AS THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC 
PARTNER TO FORM A JOINT VENTURE TO DELIVER THE DRS SERVICE  
 



 

2 

Cabinet received the report, which noted the outcome of the evaluation stage of the DRS 
Project and set out the full business case for accepting Capita Symonds’ final tender as 
the preferred bid, with reference to the Full Business Case, Equalities Impact 
Assessment, List of Principal Legislation and Evaluation Scores.  
 

The Director for Place and the Commercial Director introduced the report. A number of 
points were raised by Cabinet Members. 
 

o Councillor Thompstone asked for reassurance that Capita would deliver services 
in line with the Council’s policies. Officers responded that there had been a full 
Equalities Impact Assessment which took into account the interests of both staff 
and customers, and that services would continue to be delivered with a mix of 
face to face services in addition to other access such as phone and online. 

o Councillor Cohen noted various concerns raised by his constituents including the 
process for road closures, the timing of annual highways maintenance, gritting 
requests and road safety initiatives, and asked how and where these services 
would be covered under the new arrangements. 

o Officers responded that road closures were covered in the output specification, 
that there was ability to ensure that highways maintenance was carried out at a 
time of year when it is most needed and that Street Scene would be managing 
gritting. It was noted that the Council would need to review its position on road 
safety initiatives and would then be able to direct the provider.  

o Councillor Hart sought clarification on the reference under 3.1 on page 4 of the 
report on ‘working with other service providers including Barnet Homes, the police 
and health authority’. Officers clarified that the health authority is the NHS and 
agreed to change this reference. 

o Councillor Hart asked for clarification on an apparent discrepancy between the 
reference on page 14 under paragraph 6.28 to Capita investing £250,000 in a 
Barnet Observatory, and the reference in Appendix A (page 6) to a ‘total 
investment’ in Barnet Observatory of £1.04m over 10 years. She also asked 
whether there were any KPIs to measure progress in this area. Officers clarified 
that the former figure related specifically to DRS contract, and that the latter figure 
to total investments across more than one contract.  

o Councillor Rajput asked about how the agreement would benefit adult and social 
services and help mitigate pressure on services in the context of increasing 
demand. Officers highlighted the initiatives working in partnership with Barnet 
Homes and the NHS, and noted that the business plans allowed for regular review 
to take account of demographic changes. 

o Councillor Rajput asked for reassurance that appropriate safeguards were in 
place to manage risks. Officers noted that a new commercial team in the 
Commissioning Group will be dedicated to managing risks. Governance 
arrangements in place, including the Partnership Board, the Strategic Partnership 
Board and Contract Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Committee oversight were 
also noted.   

o Councillor Tambourides asked how KPIs would be monitored over time to ensure 
the provider’s performance is assessed. Officers noted that there are several 
mechanisms in place to ensure this happened, including regular monitoring and 
reporting on KPIs by the Partnership Manager and officers and quarterly review by 
the Contract Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The Chair noted that the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
recently considered the report and asked a number of questions which officers would be 
responding to in the near future. 



 

3 

 
Having given due regard to the statutory equality duties and other considerations 
detailed in the report and enumerated by officers at the meeting, for the reasons set out 
in the Cabinet Members’ report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet note the outcome of the evaluation stage of the Development and 
Regulatory Services project and accept Capita Symonds’ final tender (including 
subsequent clarifications) as the preferred bid, with reference to the Full Business 
Case (Appendix A), Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix B), List of Principal 
Legislation (Appendix C) and Evaluation Scores (Appendix D exempt);  
 

2. That Cabinet approve the recommended reserve bidder (including subsequent 
clarifications), as EC Harris; 
 

3. That Cabinet note the comments raised by the Budget and Performance Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

4. That Cabinet instruct the officers to take all necessary action to complete the 
formalities for the finalisation and execution of the contract; 
 

5. That Cabinet approve the formation of a Joint Venture Company with Capita 
Symonds Ltd and instruct officers to take all necessary actions; and 
 

6. That Cabinet approve the addition of £6.4m of investment to the capital 
programme. 

 
 

6. AMENDMENTS TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME AND THE 
INTRODUCTION OF A PLACEMENTS POLICY  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet agree the proposed revisions to the Council’s Housing Allocations 
Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, including: 
 

• Replacement of two reasonable offers of accommodation with  one reasonable 
offer of accommodation  

• The introduction of a Placements Policy which clarifies the issues that the 
Council will consider when making offers of suitable accommodation in respect 
of  both Part VI (Allocation of Social Housing) and Part VII homelessness 
applications that households are able to afford   

• Other minor changes as summarised in Appendix 1 
 

2. That Cabinet authorise a consultation on the proposed amendments as 
summarised in Appendix 4. 

 
7. REFERENCE FROM THE BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: EDUCATION STRATEGY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL  



 

4 

 
Cabinet noted that the points raised by the Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel in relation to the appointment process for Governors would also be put to the 
Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee and the General Functions Committee. It was 
noted that other recommendations in the report had been incorporated in the main report 
‘An Education Strategy for Barnet 2013-14-15/16’ (item no 8).  
 
For the reasons above, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. AN EDUCATION STRATEGY FOR BARNET 2013/14-15/16  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report,  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet approve the partnership ‘Education Strategy for Barnet 2013/14- 
2015/16’. 
 

2. That Cabinet note that progress in delivering the strategy will be monitored by 
Barnet’s Children’s Trust Board through the delivery of the Barnet Children and 
Young People Plan. 
 

3. That Cabinet endorse the proposal to amend the local authority governor 
appointment process put forward by the Education Strategy Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and refer it to the General Functions Committee for consideration 
and approval. 
 

4. That Cabinet approve the Barnet Academy Accord template which provides a 
framework to define the relationship between the Council and an Academy Trust.  
 

5. That Cabinet authorise the Director for People to negotiate variations to the 
Academy Accord template for each Academy Trust as necessary. 

 
 

9. CHIPPING BARNET TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the Chipping Barnet Town Centre Strategy (Appendix A).  
 
 

10. EDGWARE TOWN CENTRE FRAMEWORK  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 



 

5 

 
To approve the Edgware Town Centre Framework (Appendix A) for formal adoption. 
 
 

11. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Category 3 of Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 
 

12. DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES (DRS); SELECTION OF THE 
PREFERRED AND RESERVED BIDDER (EXEMPT)  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 

13. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no such items. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.33 pm 
 
 


